

No. 20-7341

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES CODDINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JAMES FARRIS, WARDEN,  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR OKLAHOMA CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BOB WYATT, PRESIDENT,  
OKLAHOMA CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS ASSOC.  
P.O. Box 2272  
Oklahoma City, OK 73101

DR. MICHAEL R. WILDS  
AMICUS COMMITTEE CHAIR,  
OKLAHOMA CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOC.  
3100 E. New Orleans St.  
Broken Arrow, OK 74014

MARK W. VYVYAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEVIN T. DRISCOLL  
TANNER J. PEARSON  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 S. 6<sup>th</sup> St, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 492-7000  
mvyvyan@fredlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DISREGARDED <i>BRADY</i> AND ITS PROGENY. ....	3
A. Under <i>Brady</i> , Exclusion of Material Evidence Helpful to the Defense Cannot be Harmless Error.....	3
B. Excluding Material <i>Brady</i> Evidence Violates the Compulsory Process Clause of the Sixth Amendment .....	5
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER AN ERROR THAT IS MATERIAL UNDER ONE OF THIS COURT'S MATERIALITY STANDARDS CAN EVER BE HARMLESS.....	8
A. This Court has not Explained the Relationship Between Some of its Materiality Standards and <i>Brecht</i> . ....	9
B. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Exacerbates an Important and Entrenched Circuit Conflict. ....	12

III.	THE TENTH CIRCUIT DISREGARDED <i>VALENZUELA- BERNAL</i> AND <i>KYLES</i> . .....	15
A.	<i>Valenzuela-Bernal</i> and <i>Kyles</i> Make Clear that Excluding a Witness’s Testimony can Never be Both a Constitutional Error and a Harmless Error.....	15
B.	The Tenth Circuit Held that Even if the Exclusion of Dr. Smith’s Testimony was a Constitutional Error, this Error was Harmless.....	19
IV.	THE <i>FRY</i> COURT LEFT OPEN THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THIS CASE.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caffey v. Butler</i> , 802 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	7, 13, 16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	8, 20
<i>Coddington v. Sharp</i> , 959 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12, 19
<i>Coddington v. State</i> , 142 P.3d 437 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....	7
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Fry v. Pfliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	4, 9, 11, 14
<i>Gilday v. Callahan</i> , 59 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Haskell v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 866 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 14
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 13
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 5 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 265 (1959).....	4
<i>Richmond v. Embry</i> , 122 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Rosencrantz v. Lafler</i> , 568 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Singletary</i> , 122 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Trepal v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 684 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 720 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Dowlin</i> , 408 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	7
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	4, 5, 17
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth Napier Dewar, Note, *A Fair  
Trial Remedy for Brady Violations*,  
115 Yale L.J. 1450 (2006) .....6

Peter Westen, *The Compulsory Process  
Clause*, 73 Mich. L. Rev. 71 (1974).....6
